501888871 04/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
US Bank National Association	08/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D-M-E Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	29111 Stephenson Highway	
City:	Madison Heights	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48071	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5824350

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)487-5061 **Phone**: 5134875063

Email: jean_moyer@milacron.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jean Moyer
Address Line 1: 3010 Disney Street
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45209

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John W. Gregg

Total Attachments: 3

source=Spexec212041610410#page1.tif source=Spexec212041610410#page2.tif source=Spexec212041610410#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028049 FRAME: 0436

ICH \$40 00 5827

PATENT SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Release") is made as of August 2 2009, by U.S. Bank National Association, located at 1 Federal St., Boston, MA 02110, not in its individual capacity, but solely as Trustee and Collateral Agent (as defined in the Indenture) under that certain Indenture, dated May 26, 2004, between U.S. Bank National Association and Milacron Inc., as amended and supplemented (the "Indenture") (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain Patent Security Agreements and other related financing documents (the "Patent Security Agreements"), D-M-E Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 2911 Stephenson Highway, Madison heights, MI 48071, D-M-E U.S.A. Inc., a Michigan corporation, located at 2911 Stephenson Highway, Madison heights, MI 48071, Milacron Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 4165 Half Acre Rd., Batavia, OH 45103, Milacron Industrial Products Inc., a Michigan corporation, located at 1160 White Street, Sturgis, MI 49091, Oak International, Inc., a Michigan corporation, located at 1160 White St., Sturgis, MI 49091, Uniloy Milacron Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 5550 Occidental highway, Tecumseh, MI 49286, and Uniloy Milacron U.S.A. Inc., a Michigan corporation, located at 10495 Highway M52, Manchester, MI 48158 (each referred to individually as a "Company" and, collectively, as the "Companies") have granted to Agent a security interest in certain patents owned by the Companies, including but not limited to the patents set forth in Schedule 1A (all such patents collectively referred to herein as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the obligations underlying the security interest are no longer owed and Agent no longer has any interest in the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at various reels and frames and on various dates, including, but not limited to, Reel 015442, Frame 0691, at Reel 015494, Frame 0157, at Reel 015494, Frame 0150, at Reel 015494, Frame 0236, at Reel 015509, Frame 0543, at Reel 015494, Frame 0115, and at Reel 015494, Frame 0212, on June 25, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Companies have requested that Agent execute this Patent Security Release for the purpose of recording the release of its lien on the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances in and to the Patents and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests therein, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, to the applicable Company.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 028049 FRAME: 0437 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee and Collateral Agent

Name: Laura L. Moran Title: Vice President

PATENT RELEASE

SCHEDULE 1A

RECORDED: 04/16/2012

Patents

book
, , , ,
}
OSBV
0.738
Ŭ
DME Company
Owner:

Grant Date	10/20/1998
Patent No.	5824350
Date Filed	2/7/1997
Applin, No.	737087
Status	Granted
Short Title	Molding Polymer Composition
Country	United States

PATENT REEL: 028049 FRAME: 0439